UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 02, 2021

Live Ventures Incorporated

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: 702 997-5968

Nevada (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 001-33937 (Commission File Number) 85-0206668 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

325 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 102
Las Vegas, Nevada
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

89119 (Zip Code)

(Form	ner Name or Former Address, if Changed S	Since Last Report)					
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended t	o simultaneously satisfy the fili	ng obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:					
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)							
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)							
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))							
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))							
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:							
	Trading						
Title of each class	Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered					
Common Stock, \$0.001 par value per share	LIVE	The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC					
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§ 240.12b-2 of this chapter).	n company as defined in Rule 40	05 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of					
Emerging growth company \square							
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the regist accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exch		extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial					

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On August 2, 2021, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") filed a civil complaint (the "Complaint") in the United States District Court for the District of Nevada naming Live Ventures Incorporated (the "Company") and two of its executive officers as defendants (collectively, the "Defendants").

The Complaint alleges various financial, disclosure, and reporting violations related to income and earnings per share, purported undisclosed stock promotion and trading, and undisclosed executive compensation from 2016 through 2018. The violations are brought under Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") and Rule 10b-5; Sections 13(a), 13(b)(2)(B) and 13(b)(5) of the Exchange Act and Rules 12b-20, 13a-1, 13a-14, 13a-13, Rule 13b2-1, 13b2-2; Section 14(a) of the Exchange Act and Rule 14a-3; and Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933. The SEC seeks permanent injunctions against the Defendants, officer-and-director bars, disgorgement of profits, and civil penalties. The foregoing is only a general summary of the Complaint, which may be accessed on the SEC's website at https://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases.htm.

The Company strongly disputes and denies the allegations and intends to vigorously defend against the claims.

On August 4, 2021, the Company issued a press release in response to the Complaint. A copy of the press release is filed herewith as Exhibit 99.1.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit

99.1

Description

Press Release, dated August 4, 2021

Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document) 104

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

LIVE VENTURES INCORPORATED

By: /s/ Jon Isaac

Name: Jon Isaac

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Dated: August 6, 2021

Live Ventures Denies All SEC Allegations and Will Vigorously Defend Itself in Court

LAS VEGAS, August 4, 2021—Live Ventures Incorporated (Nasdaq: LIVE), a diversified holding company, announced that after a nearly four-year investigation, the SEC has filed charges against the company. The company categorically denies all charges and will vigorously defend itself.

The company asserts that the SEC's pursuit of this matter will not result in any benefit to investors and instead will only serve as a distraction from core business.

Live Ventures has enlisted the representation of highly experienced and respected attorney John Hueston of the law firm Hueston Hennigan. Mr. Hueston's biography can be found here: https://www.hueston.com/attorney/john-c-hueston/.

The company looks forward to its day in court and vindication at trial.

About Live Ventures

Live Ventures Incorporated (Nasdaq: LIVE) ("Live Ventures" or the "Company") is a rapidly growing, diversified holding company with a strategic focus on value-oriented acquisitions of domestic middle-market companies. Live Venture's acquisition strategy is sector agnostic, focuses on well-run, closely held businesses with a demonstrated track record of earnings growth and cash flow generation. The Company looks for opportunities to partner with management to build increased shareholder value through a disciplined buy-build-hold long-term focused strategy. Live Ventures was founded in 1968 and refocused in 2011 under our CEO and strategic investor, Jon Isaac. The Company's current portfolio of diversified operating subsidiaries includes companies in the textile, flooring, tools, steel, entertainment, and financial services industries.

About Our Main Operating Subsidiaries

Marquis Industries

Based in Chatsworth, GA, and acquired by Live Ventures in 2015, Marquis Industries ("Marquis") is a leading manufacturer of residential and commercial carpets sold primarily in North America and focused on residential, niche commercial, and hospitality end-markets. In addition to a diverse offering of carpeting products, Marquis Industries also designs, sources, and sells hard-surface flooring products.

Vintage Stock

Based in Joplin, MO and acquired by Live Ventures in 2016, Vintage Stock Inc. ("Vintage Stock") is an award-winning entertainment retailer that sells new and pre-owned movies, classic and current generation video games and systems, music on CD & LP, collectible comics, books,

toys, and more through a unique buy-sell-trade model. Vintage Stock sells through its 60+ retail stores and its website, allowing the company to ship product worldwide directly to the customer's doorstep.

Precision Marshall

Based in Washington, PA and acquired by Live Ventures in 2020, Precision Industries, Inc. ("Precision Marshall") is a leading manufacturer of premium steel tools and specialty alloys. Precision Marshall manufactures pre-finished decarb-free tool and die steel. For over 70 years, Precision Marshall has been known by steel distributors for its quick and accurate service and has led the industry with exemplary availability and value-added processing.

Salomon Whitney

Based in Melville, NY, and acquired by Live Ventures in 2021, Salomon Whitney LLC ("SW") is a licensed broker-dealer and investment bank that offers clients a broad range of products and services, including broker retailing of corporate equity and debt securities, private placement of securities, corporate finance consulting regarding mergers and acquisition and broker retailing of U.S. government and municipal securities.

Contact:

Live Ventures Incorporated Tim Matula, Investor Relations (425) 836-9035 tmatula@liveventures.com http://liveventures.com

Source: Live Ventures Incorporated